The previous first half year’s results have been restated for the following:

Certain foreign currency forward contracts used as hedging instruments did not qualify for hedge accounting as they did not meet the hedge

effectiveness criteria set out in the International Accounting Standard IAS39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. To ensure

technical compliance with this standard it has been deemed necessary to restate the 2017 interim financial statements resulting in a £10.9

reduction to the profit before tax for that year and a corresponding increase in other comprehensive income.

In June 2017, after an extensive review of the spatial measurements business, the Board decided to discontinue this line of business. The

business has therefore been accounted for as a discontinued activity, with comparative figures for the previous year being restated accordingly.

The R&D tax credit, previously accounted for within administration expenses has been reclassified to be part of cost of sales.

Consolidated income statement

Previously
reported

Discontinued
activities

R&D tax
credit

Forward
contracts

Restated
total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 240,424 (4,055) - 1,712 238,081

Cost of sales (125,077) 2,738 1,100 - (121,239)

Gross profit 115,347 (1,317) 1,100 1,712 116,842

Distribution costs (56,156) 1,597 - - (54,559)

Administration expenses (23,623) 165 (1,100) - (24,558)

Loss from the fair value of financial instruments - - - (12,577) (12,577)

Operating profit 35,568 445 - (10,865) 25,148

Finance income and expenses (744) - - - (744)

Share of profits from associates and joint ventures 870 - - - 870

   -

Profit before tax 35,694 445 - (10,865) 25,274

Income tax expense (5,961) (76) - 2,064 (3,973)

Profit for the year from continuing operations 29,733 369 - (8,801) 21,301

Loss from discontinued operations (3,503) (369) - - (3,872)

Profit for the year 26,230 - - (8,801) 17,429

Earnings per share from continuing operations (pence) 41.0 0.5 - (12.1) 29.4

20

Balance sheet  Currency
hedging
reserve

Retained
earnings

  £’000 £’000

Balance at 1st July 2015 as initially reported  17,171 402,559

Restatement of opening cash flow hedging reserve (a)  (2,386) 2,386

Profit for the year as initially reported  - 69,095

Remeasurement of defined benefit pension liability as reported  - (17,388)

Changes in fair value of financial instruments as initially reported  (73,631) -

Adjustment to the fair value of financial instruments (b)  20,875 (20,875)

Dividends paid as initially reported  - (33,847)